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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

The Bar provides an appendix with three documents from the record

that are relied on in this brief, but were not included in the original appendix.

This brief cites to this appendix as (Reply A. **).

Ms. Anderson’s Cross-Review Initial Brief/Answer Brief will be cited as

(AB. p.*).
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS

The Statement of the Facts in the Cross-Initial Brief begins with an

introduction to the factual statement with no cites to the record, which is more

a part of the argument than the facts. Understandably, Ms. Anderson tries

to present the facts in the light most favorable to herself, but her facts are

not entirely the facts found by the Referee and some important details are

not completely explained. Because the first four violations have nothing to

do with the suspension order or the telephone call to the Bar on November

5, 2018, the timeline of events needs to be clear.

2017 Laura Moffet, who joined the “Orlando Family Firm” in 2015,

testified that this organization turned into “Orlando Legal” at the end of

2017. (T. 192).

July 2018 It is true that Ms. Moffet was asked to handle the

consultation with Ms. Sotillo before Ms. Anderson agreed to handle this

client. (T. 194). Her explanation was that she was told the matter was “pro

bono,” and she did not handle pro bono cases. (T.194). This is odd given

that Ms. Sotillo was charged nearly $3000 later that same day. Ms. Moffet

went on to explain:

And I also didn’t want to do it because of everything that had

been going on with Orlando Legal. We had just been told that
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he hadn’t been paying the rent, and didn’t have the money to pay

the paralegals, even though I had been paying my portion of the

rent and my portion for my paralegal. I’d been paying all that

stuff. So I wasn’t really, you know, wanting to go out on a limb

and help him out anyway.

(T. 194-95). She explained that sometime in July there was a meeting run

by Kimberly Lorenz where she was told that there were issues with the trust

account. (T. 199)

July 31, 2018 There is no dispute that the meeting between Ms.

Anderson and Ms. Sotillo occurred on the last day of July 2018. Ms.

Anderson claims that Ms. Sotillo, as a matter of regular practice, would have

signed an engagement agreement with Orlando Legal. (AB p. 7). While she

emphasizes that Mr. Simon was the 100% owner of Orlando Legal, the

exemplar “engagement agreement” she introduced into evidence is worth

examining. (R-Ex. 21)(Reply A. 3-4). The engagement agreement does not

identify Mr. Simon as the only lawyer at Orlando Legal. It talks in terms of

“we.” It has a blank to be filled in with the name of the “legal attorney.” It

even explains that: “The attorneys of Orlando Legal maintain the highest

ethical standards.” So even if Ms. Sotillo signed the form engagement

agreement that Ms. Anderson describes, that agreement would not have told
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Ms. Sotillo that Ms. Anderson was only some sort of “independent contractor”

and was not one of the highly ethical lawyers of Orlando Legal.

August 2018 Ms. Anderson claims that she worked on the probate

petition in August. That appears correct, although the date of that work is

unclear. The only dated document appears to be an email on August 1,

2018, forwarding the death certificate from Ms. Sotillo to Kaley Page. (R-Ex.

30). No matter when Ms. Anderson may have worked on this simple

document in August, there is no dispute that she did not email Ms. Sotillo,

after receiving the death certificate from Ms. Sotillo by email, to ask her about

other siblings. That did not occur until mid-October. There is no dispute that

she had no discussion, email, or any other form of communication with Mr.

Simon. She simply placed the uncompleted documents in a digital file.

September 2018 Ms. Anderson claims she learned about the

financial problems in September, although Ms. Moffet describes meetings in

July where those problems were discussed, and Ms. Moffet did not take this

case due to those problems.

Ms. Anderson emphasizes that she was not compensated for her work

on this file – not that compensation is actually relevant to these violations –

but paragraph 4 of her unsigned “independent contractor” agreement
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provided for distributions from fees paid to Orlando Legal. (R-Ex. H)(Reply

A 7).

4. Any fees paid to OL for work performed by EA shall (on a

monthly basis) first be retained or paid to OL for monthly

overhead of $4,750.00. Upon the satisfaction of OL’s monthly

overhead, any additional fees paid to OL for work performed by

EA shall be distributed to EA. If EA has employees who will be

paid through OL Payroll, the employee salary shall be added to

the monthly overhead and paid first before distributions to EA.

September 11, 2018 Ms. Anderson relies on an email on September

11, 2018, to prove her understanding of the current status of the case. But

she does not quote the email exchange even though it explains a lot about

this matter.

Ms. Anderson received an email from Kaley Page at 1:07 PM on

September 11, 2018, that states:

I have sent all the information to Jonathan to let him handle going

forward. the money was put into the operating account and since

it is all gone as with other cases like this he will take this with him.

He has the file. he was crying btw.

Ms. Anderson responds about three hours later:
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I really do not care about how he feels at this point crying or not.

he clearly did not feel anything when he did what he did to

everyone here. Give him the file and he can go elsewhere to do

it. His client, he needs to handle her or give her her money back

(oh wait…he took it all and spent it other things but not rent,

insurance, phones, internet, parking…but hey his personal bills

are taken care of and his kids private schools are all paid up!)

Do me a favor and let’s not mention his name again unless

absolutely necessary. I would like to focus on positive things and

this is too much toxicity…

Thanks.

(R-Ex 30). Thus, we know that on September 11, she knew the money was

gone and that she did not wish to mention his name again “unless absolutely

necessary.”

This is the email exchange that Ms. Anderson represents was

“confirming that Mr. Simon had Ms. Sotillo’s file, as well as substantiating

Ms. Anderson’s understanding that Ms. Sotillo was Mr. Simon’s client, and

he was responsible for taking care of her matter.” (AB p. 9).

It is undisputed that Ms. Anderson did not communicate with Mr. Simon

to confirm he would handle this matter. It is also undisputed that Ms.

Anderson did not communicate with Ms. Sotillo, who had sent Ms. Anderson

the death certificate by email, to tell her the physical file was with Mr. Simon
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and that he would need information on siblings before he could proceed.

She did not communicate with Ms. Sotillo to suggest that Ms. Sotillo should

contact her credit card company to shift any loss in the matter to that

company.

Ms. Anderson is correct that, on September 24, Mr. Simon filed his

petition in bankruptcy. Sometime between that date and November 6, she

hired Mr. Budgen to represent her—not to represent Ms. Sotillo—in the

bankruptcy.

October 8, 2018 This Court entered its emergency suspension order

on this date. Thus, the last day that Ms. Anderson could practice law was

November 7, 2018.

October 18, 2018 On this date Ms. Sotillo sent her email to Ms.

Anderson at the OrlandoLegal.com email address:

I would like to get an update as to where we are in the

process. I believe the last time we spoke, you were going to

submit the paperwork to the court as my dad’s portion of the

house needed to be allocated to my mom. What is the next

step? Remember that my mom wanted to allocate her portion

of the house to me.

(ROR p. 12)(A. 54).

October 19, 2018 Ms. Anderson waited until the following day to

respond to the email, using her Gmail account to respond. In her brief she
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explains her response was done when her life was in turmoil. Her seemingly

cheery email says:

Hello! I have followed up with the Comptroller and
apologize for the delay. As you may not have been advised
yet, Orlando Legal suddenly closed. I am still at the same
physical location, however.

Sorry for the confusion. Please use this email going
forward.

We are almost finished and I need the names of your other
siblings and we can get this finalized. I will be working this
weekend so please email me and I can get the balance of
the documents uploaded to the portal.

Thank you and, again, sorry for the inconvenience.

Elizabeth

(ROR. pp. 12-13; TFB Ex. 1)(A. 53). In her brief, Ms. Anderson continues to

claim that “we” was Mr. Simon.

There is no dispute that Ms. Anderson did not even attempt to

communicate with Mr. Simon that day.

Later in October Ms. Anderson testified that she added the siblings

to the probate petition “when I finally received the dates—or I’m sorry—the

names of her siblings.” (T. 137). But it should be noted that Ms. Sotillo

provided that information on the same day it was requested, which she likely

would have done in early August if it had been requested when Ms. Anderson

realized the information was incomplete.
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Apparently, Mr. Simon no longer had access to the digital files because

Ms. Anderson testified that she put them in an envelope, addressed to him,

for him to pick up. (T. 137). She “believed” that Mr. Simon picked it up

because Ms. Moffett told her that he was coming by to get files. (T. 160).

Unlike September, there is no email or other documentation that he picked

up anything. It is undisputed that Ms. Anderson did not email Ms. Sotillo at

that time to say she had made the necessary changes and had given the file

to Mr. Simon, or to explain to Ms. Sotillo that she would be unable to practice

law on November 7.

November 5, 2018 The telephone call from Ms. Anderson to the Bar

occurred. The testimony concerning that call is detailed later in this brief.

(**8).

November 6, 2018 The initial first meeting of creditors occurred in

Mr. Simon’s bankruptcy. Ms. Anderson attended the meeting with her

attorney. (T. 154). She claims that, at that hearing, she obtained

“confirmation” that “he was working on all the Orlando Legal files.” She does

not explain how she obtained that confirmation, and she does not claim that

she talked to him that day or that any discussion of Ms. Sotillo’s file occurred

that day. If she was concerned about any impropriety in questioning him as

a creditor about the file on the last day she was authorized to practice law,
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she was represented by her counsel, who clearly could have confirmed

directly with Mr. Simon that Ms. Sotillo’s petition had already been filed, if

that had been the case.

December Mr. Simon’s first meeting of creditors concluded at a

hearing in December. Mr. Budgen speculated that Mr. Simon had been

working until that time. (T. 221). But there is no evidence that he asked

about Ms. Sotillo’s case for Ms. Anderson.
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THE DECISION-MAKING PROCESS FOR THE GUILT PHASE OF A
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING

In addition to the decision-making process discussed in the initial brief

and in the cross-initial brief, one component needs to be recognized.

Credibility. In reaching its findings of fact, the Referee has a

heightened role in determining issues of credibility, which are important in

this particular review. This Court has long held, “The referee is in a unique

position to assess the credibility of witnesses, and his judgment regarding

credibility should not be overturned absent clear and convincing evidence

that his judgment is incorrect.” The Florida Bar v. Tobkin, 944 So. 2d 219,

224 (Fla. 2006) (quoting The Florida Bar v. Thomas, 582 So. 2d 1177, 1178

(Fla. 1991)). See also The Florida Bar v. Petersen, 248 So. 3d 1069, 1077

(Fla. 2018).
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CROSS-ANSWER ARGUMENT

I. The competent substantial evidence supports the Referee’s

decision that Ms. Anderson had an attorney-client relationship

with this client.

Ms. Anderson’s brief certainly suggests that she does not believe that

she was Ms. Sotillo’s lawyer. But her brief does not contain an issue arguing

that the Referee’s decision that she had an attorney-client relationship was

unsupported by competent substantial evidence. The Bar will not repeat

here the abundant evidence supporting the Referee’s findings of fact on this

issue or the lengthy discussion of this predicate issue in the Report of

Referee. (A. 11-14).

Ms. Anderson often refers to Ms. Sotillo’s subjective belief that Ms.

Anderson is her lawyer, (AB. pp. 5, 42, 48, 49, 59). But this Court has long

recognized that the test for determining the attorney-client relationship is

“subjective” and does depend, in part, upon the client’s belief that she is

consulting a lawyer in that capacity. See The Florida Bar v. Beach, 675 So.

2d 106, 109 (Fla. 1996). Contrary to Ms. Anderson’s argument, there is no

valid reason to have that test for some purposes and not others. (AB. 48).

Whether the issue is a breach of confidentiality or a duty of diligence, the

status of the relationship as an attorney-client relationship does not depend

upon a written contract or a payment of money, but on a reasonable basis
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for the client to believe that she is in such a relationship. As explained in the

opinion that is a source of the Florida rule:

This subjective belief must, however, be a reasonable one.

If, for example, the attorney has made it clear to the would-be

client that there is no attorney-client relationship and if the

evidence further reflects that the would-be client should have

known that the relationship had not advanced to the point at

which it could be deemed a representation, then there would be

no attorney-client relationship despite the would-be client's

subjective belief.

Green v. Montgomery County, Ala., 784 F. Supp. 841, 846 (M.D. Ala.1992).

In this case, the Referee explains at length the client’s reasonable

belief that the relationship existed. If there was any confusion, Ms. Anderson

ended that confusion in her October email when she gave legal advice to

Ms. Sotillo and promised to perform additional legal services for Ms.

Anderson to finish the work and “get this finalized” as soon as Ms. Sotillo

gave her the names of her siblings. (A. 53).

For purposes of the violations that Ms. Anderson challenges in her

cross-review, it is an established fact that she was an attorney representing

Ms. Sotillo.

Ms. Anderson places great emphasis in her brief on her telephone call

with the Bar’s paralegal in early November 2018 a few days before she was

required to cease representing clients under this Court’s suspension order.
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(A. 56). But nothing that did or did not occur in that telephone call is relevant

to the fact that, based on Ms. Anderson’s conduct between July 31, 2018,

and the end of October, and based on the circumstances of her dealings with

Ms. Sotillo, she was Ms. Sotillo’s lawyer. That conversation is relevant only

to the last violation discussed in this brief.

II. The odd structure of “Orlando Legal” is no defense to these

violations, but probably a reason to have had heightened

sensitivity to client confusion.

Ms. Anderson emphasizes her perceived role as an “independent

contractor” at the Orlando Legal law firm. Again, without challenging the

Referee’s finding that an attorney-client relationship existed, she is trying to

minimize her role and her responsibilities to her client by raising the defense

that she was just an independent contractor.

Admittedly, Orlando Legal is the strangest of “law firms.” There is no

evidence that Ms. Anderson had a written contract with the law firm, but she

introduced an “attorney agreement” that was intended for her signature that

apparently was never executed. (Reply A. 6-8).

Her agreement with “Jonathan R. Simon, P.A. d/b/a Orlando Legal”

provides that she “shall be considered an independent contractor.” (Reply

A. 6, ¶1). But the agreement is nothing more than an agreement that Orlando
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Legal will charge her $4,750 per month and provide her with space in a

building, “malpractice insurance, research subscriptions, office equipment

and supplies, furniture, telephone, internet access, reception services,

common area usage, merchant services, case management and the like.

This rate includes Florida Bar Annual Dues and up to (2) voluntary

bar/marketing dues.” Orlando Legal is simply charging a fee to cover her

“overhead.” (Reply A. 6, ¶2). Orlando Legal is not paying her to do contract

work for Orlando Legal; it is simply charging a fee to cover her overhead. If

fees are paid into an Orlando Legal account for work performed by her, that

money will be “distributed” to her after making sure she has paid her monthly

charge for overhead.

Under the terms of this contract, Ms. Anderson has no duties to

perform legal services for any clients of Orlando Legal. The agreement does

not even mention that Orlando Legal will have clients. It makes no provision

for the role of Mr. Simon, and it creates no relationship between and among

the lawyers who sign this agreement. It has no description of any work she

will do for the law firm in the capacity of an independent contract.

This is essentially a turnkey lease with a landlord who buys malpractice

insurance for the tenants. Frankly, it can be questioned whether this

relationship qualifies as a law firm, but it was held out to be one. The landlord
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puts a sign on the door that says it is a law firm, and Mr. Anderson had

business cards representing that she was an “attorney at law” at Orlando

Legal, where her email address was Elizabeth@OrlandoLegal.com. (A. 55).

It had a form engagement agreement like a real law firm. (Reply A. 3).

As the Restatement (Second) of Agency § 2(3) (1958) explains:

An independent contractor is a person who contracts with

another to do something for him but who is not controlled by

the other nor subject to the other's right to control with respect

to his physical conduct in the performance of the undertaking.

He may or may not be an agent.

Here, Ms. Anderson did not contract with Orlando Legal to do something for

it; Orlando Legal contracted to do something for her. She may be

“considered to be an independent contractor,” but she does not fit the legal

definition of one.

Far from this relationship eliminating Ms. Anderson’s responsibilities

for her clients, the inherent confusion it creates heightens her responsibilities

to her clients:

“Ms. Sotillo, I know it looks like I’m a member of a law firm, but

Orlando Law is not my employer and it is not liable for anything I

do. Mr. Simon is not my partner, and I have not talked to him

about this matter, and he does not claim to be responsible for

anything I do.”
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Her duties of communications with her clients are heightened by this very

odd arrangement that markets itself as a law firm, but perhaps is not.

III. The violations unrelated to any telephone call with the Bar are

supported by competent substantial evidence

In its initial brief, the Bar presented the violations in a somewhat

chronological order that presented the Rule 3-5.1(h) violation, which

allegedly involves the Bar’s paralegal, last. The Bar believes that order

prevents confusion, and it keeps that order in this brief.

a. Rule 4-1.4(a) – Informing a client of the status of representation

Ms. Anderson discusses this violation at pages 59 - 62 of her brief. In

a nutshell, she claims that from the perspective of a “Monday morning

quarterback” her October 19, 2018, email was probably confusing, and that

she relied on the advice of the Bar’s paralegal she received on November 5,

2018.

But, as the Bar’s initial brief explains, her problems began even before

October 19 when she did not clearly explain the status of the representation

even at the first meeting.

On September 11 – when Ms. Page emailed her explaining that: (1)

Mr. Simon had a physical copy of the file, (2) all the money, which had been

in the operating account, was now gone, and (3) Mr. Simon was so upset he
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was crying – Ms. Anderson did not notify Ms. Sotillo about the transfer of the

file or the issue with her payment. Instead, she sent a ranting email back to

Ms. Page about how Mr. Simon “needs to handle her” and that they should

not mention his name again unless “absolutely necessary.”

And then a few days after the entry of the suspension order, when she

responds to Ms. Sotillo’s request for an update, she says she “followed up

with the Comptroller,” without mentioning that the money is gone or

explaining how she might shift the loss to the credit card company. She does

not explain that she is no longer in possession of the client’s physical file.

Instead, she tells the client that “We are almost finished,” claiming that this

email will keep her client adequately notified of the status of representation.

Ms. Anderson is not really claiming that the Referee, who made

extensive oral findings, as well as written findings, (ROR p. 3-21)(T. 279-

320), had no competent substantial evidence to support his

recommendation. And, it is incredible that she wants to justify this conduct

in September and October because of advice she claims she objectively

sought and received from the Bar’s paralegal in early November.

The Court should find a violation of this rule.
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b. Rule 4-1.4(b) – explanation reasonably necessary for informed

consent.

Ms. Anderson’s brief combines this violation with the preceding

violation, relying on the same arguments for both. Those arguments are

equally unavailing for this violation.

Again, Ms. Anderson needed to provide an explanation to Ms. Sotillo,

not Ms. Page, in mid-September when she knew the funds had disappeared,

the work was not finished, and she had just turned over Ms. Sotillo’s file to

Mr. Simon, who had never met Ms. Sotillo and appeared to be in no

emotional state to do the work. But she did not want to speak his name again

unless “absolutely necessary.” Of course, the explanation to Ms. Sotillo

was clearly “reasonably necessary,” which is the test for Rule 4-1.4(b).

When Ms. Sotillo contacted Ms. Anderson in mid-October, after she had

received her own suspension order, it had actually become “absolutely

necessary” to speak Mr. Simon’s name to Ms. Sotillo. But instead she told

her that “we” are almost finished.

There was ample competent substantial evidence to support the

Referee’s findings and his recommendation of guilt for this violation.

The Court should find a violation of this rule.
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c. Rule 4-1.3 – acting with reasonable diligence

Ms. Anderson’s brief addresses this violation at pages 53 to 58. Ms.

Anderson essentially argues that from August through October she was just

an independent contractor who “covered” for Orlando Legal, i.e. Mr. Simon,

and thus she was reasonably diligent as an attorney in this limited capacity.

As explained earlier, she is not actually contesting that Ms. Sotillo was her

client. She is arguing that her diligence could be less because she was only

an independent contractor who covered an attorney-client interview and then

prepared the draft of the necessary document.

There are circumstances in which a traditional law firm has work done

by a “contract” lawyer who has no relationship with the client and limited, if

any, access to attorney-client privileged information. These lawyers prepare

legal memoranda or motions to dismiss or similar product. These lawyers

work in the background, and their duty to a client may very well be more

limited.

But Ms. Anderson had the original, and only, attorney-client privileged

conference with Ms. Sotillo. She is the only lawyer whose email address

was provided to Ms. Sotillo, and the only lawyer reporting to the client on the

status of the matter. She has no basis in law or fact to suggest that she has

no duties owed to her client.
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The Referee found that she was not diligent or prompt in August

through the first week of October. (A. 24). As explained in the Bar’s initial

statement of facts and in its statement in this brief, Ms. Anderson prepared

a basic intestate petition shortly after Ms. Sotillo’s visit to the firm on July 31.

(R-Ex. 16). Ms. Anderson claims it is “critical” that the draft summary petition

included a signature block for Mr. Simon. (AB. 55). That fact might be at

least important if the document had been forwarded to Ms. Sotillo, but it was

not.

Even though Ms. Anderson knew she was missing the names of

siblings that needed to be included in this pleading, there is no dispute that

Ms. Anderson did not reach out to Ms. Sotillo for that information. She did

not contact Mr. Simon by email or on the telephone to explain to him that he

would need to obtain this information. The incomplete pleading was simply

kept somewhere in a file, apparently not yet uploaded to the law firm’s

“portal.”

In September, when a physical file was given to Mr. Simon, she did not

talk to him and did not even want to say his name. In mid-October when

contacted by Ms. Sotillo, she sent the “we are almost finished” email asking

for the additional information. Ms. Sotillo sent her that information the same

day. But Ms. Anderson did not finish the job. She apparently added the
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names to the draft document, but she took no steps to file it with the Court

or to assure that Mr. Simon filed it. She did not even respond to Ms. Sotillo.

She did nothing knowing she had only three weeks left to practice law.

As explained earlier, the Bar doubts that her perceived lesser role as

“independent contractor” for Mr. Simon, with whom she had never discussed

this matter before or after the interview, is a justification for less diligence.

But even if it were, by mid-September she had to know she needed to be

more diligent. By mid-October, when she was “almost finished,” and she had

less than thirty days left to practice law, she had to know that she needed to

follow through with her promise to work “this weekend” to address the new

information provided to her by Ms. Sotillo and arrange for the filing of the

petition either by Mr. Simon or herself. But she took no steps to file a petition

with the court, much less to complete that work by November 7.

There is competent substantial evidence in this record to support the

Referee’s finding that Ms. Anderson was not diligent. That finding has

nothing to do with any period in November or any communication in

November. Ms. Anderson cannot blame her lack of diligence on the Bar’s

paralegal.

Finally, Ms. Anderson makes an argument that somehow her

attendance at Mr. Simon’s two meetings of the creditors in his bankruptcy
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proceeding was proof of her diligent representation of Ms. Sotillo. (AB. 57).

As explained in the statement of facts, those meeting occurred long after Ms.

Anderson needed to be diligent. At least one of those meetings occurred

after Ms. Anderson was no longer authorized to represent any client. She

went to those meetings and hired a bankruptcy lawyer to protect herself. She

was not there as a lawyer to protect Ms. Sotillo.

The petition filed in bankruptcy to prevent discharge, which she placed

in evidence in this proceeding, was filed by Mr. Budgen for Kimberly Lorenz,

not for Ms. Anderson. (R-Ex. 33). It did not seek a denial of discharge for

any debt owed by Mr. Simon to Ms. Sotillo. That petition explains that Mr.

Simon had told Ms. Lawrence about his fraudulent use of the trust account

on July 6, 2018 – weeks before Ms. Sotillo came to the law firm seeking help.

(R-EX. 33, ¶ 35).

The Court should find a violation of this rule.

d. Rule 3-4.3 – acts contrary to honesty and justice

The Referee based his recommendation of guilt for this violation upon

the email that Ms. Anderson sent to Ms. Sotillo on Friday, October 19, 2018,

at 2:59 pm. (A. 53). The Referee is, to the largest extent, the sole judge of

credibility in a disciplinary proceeding. But even in the transcript of the

hearing, Ms. Anderson’s theory that she meant “Mr. Simon” when she said
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“we are almost finished,” strains credibility. The Referee based his

recommendation on both her misleading acts of commission and her

misleading acts of omission.

The Referee explains this ruling in some detail in the transcript. (T.

317-320). His entire recitation of his findings of fact and his

recommendations of guilt in this case is an impressive, forty-page

explanation. (T. 279-320).

Rule 3-4.3 addresses misconduct and minor misconduct. It provides:

The commission by a lawyer of any act that is unlawful or

contrary to honesty and justice may constitute a cause for

discipline whether the act is committed in the course of the

lawyer’s relations as a lawyer or otherwise. . . .

The Referee did not find an unlawful act, but rather focused in on the

impact on justice caused by the misleading email, which had omitted several

matters that the client needed to know – not the least of which was that Ms.

Anderson had received the order of suspension.

The Referee found that Ms. Anderson was not “honest with Ms. Sotillo

about Ms. Anderson’s status as a suspended lawyer.” (T. 318). But he was

equally concerned about her promise to Ms. Sotillo to work over the weekend
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to finish the job. He concluded that a reasonable person would believe she

was going to get the job done. (T. 318).

Although it is not an element of the offense, the Referee reflected on

how this violation harmed the legal profession. He accurately explained that

when a person feels ill of the profession, especially when they have been

“scammed” by the profession, they do not remain silent. The reputation of

the whole bar as the guardians of the rule of law is damaged incrementally

when this sort of misconduct occurs. (T. 319). Here, Ms. Sotillo had already

been scammed by Mr. Simon who took her money without doing anything.

And Ms. Anderson simply added to the problem for the profession by

promising to do something she never did while hiding her own suspension.

Ms. Anderson’s brief discusses this violation at pages 39 to 45. She

first argues that when she received Ms. Sotillo’s email she “was not sure

what to tell Ms. Sotillo or what she could divulge about Orlando Legal and

Mr. Simon.” (AB. 39). Perhaps it is useful to once more look at that email to

see how a lawyer – especially a lawyer who does not think Ms. Sotillo

qualifies as a client – would reasonably respond. The email from Ms. Sotillo

said:

I would like to get an update as to where we are in the process.

I believe the last time we spoke, you were going to submit the

paperwork to the court as my dad’s portion of the house needed
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to be allocated to my mom. What is the next step? Remember

that my mom wanted to allocate her portion of the house to me.

(ROR p. 12)(A. 54).

So, if Ms. Anderson believes she is not Ms. Sotillo’s lawyer, the

response is simple:

I am sorry if there is some confusion, but I am not your lawyer

and I am not going to submit paperwork to the court. I gave your

incomplete paperwork to your lawyer, Mr. Simon, in mid-

September. He no longer is coming to this office, and you should

attempt to contact him at the email address which he has listed

with the Bar which is ******.

But Ms. Anderson instead explains only that she has followed up with

the “Comptroller” (without explaining that her money has been removed from

the operating account before the work was done), and that Orlando Legal

“suddenly closed” (without explaining that Mr. Simon is showing up at his law

firm only on an irregular basis). She asks for information about the names

of siblings, claims “we” are almost finished, and promises that “I can get the

balance of the documents uploaded to the portal.”
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Respectfully, the Referee who evaluated credibility could decide that

this email was at least a knowing omission that was contrary to justice, if not

also intentionally dishonest.

Ms. Anderson next argues that “her intent was not to be dishonest or

to mislead.” (AB. 40). But Ms. Anderson is conflating intent with motive.

The Referee did not believe that Ms. Anderson had a dishonest motive to do

this, and it is likely that she was upset after receiving the suspension order.

But, as her brief later explains, intent requires only that the “conduct was

deliberate or knowing.” The Florida Bar v. Fredericks, 731 So. 2d 1249, 1252

(Fla. 1999). There is no question that Ms. Anderson sent the email

deliberately. This was not an email inadvertently sent to Ms. Sotillo. It

knowingly promised to do work when she knew that she had already sent

the file to Mr. Simon in September and regarded the matter as his problem.

Her intent was knowing and intentional, and her motive has little to do with

whether a violation occurred. See The Florida Bar v. Schwartz, 284 So. 3d

393, 396 (Fla. 2019).

Next, Ms. Anderson argues that the Referee was focused on Mr.

Sotillo’s subjective perspective. (AB 41). But the quote from the Referee is

explaining that Ms. Sotillo obviously believes that Ms. Anderson is her

lawyer, and that Ms. Anderson needed to clarify her relationship if she
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believed that was untrue. It is noteworthy that Ms. Anderson’s duty of

honesty and justice under Rule 3-4.3 does not even depend upon the

existence of an attorney-client relationship.

Ms. Anderson then has a long discussion about how she believed that

“Ms. Sotillo was and remained Mr. Simon’s client,” (AB 44), and that she had

explained to Ms. Sotillo she would be “assisting” Mr. Simon with the matter.

(AB. 44).

Exactly why Ms. Anderson’s belief that she was only assisting Mr.

Simon explains the content of the October email evades the Bar. Again, that

understanding would more likely result in the hypothetical response provided

earlier in this discussion. This argument and the content of footnote 17 would

seem to be an admission that by doing more than covering the initial

conference and by assisting on the client’s matter, she was in an attorney-

client relationship with Ms. Sotillo, as the Referee correctly found.

Finally, Ms. Anderson returns to her theme that this is all the Bar’s fault.

She claims she sent this email because “she was uncertain whether Ms.

Sotillo was a client for notification purposes.” (AB 45). She sent an email

asking for more information so she could work on the weekend to finish the

petition for Ms. Sotillo and send it to the “portal” because she was confused
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about whether she was Ms. Sotillo’s lawyer. Respectfully, that simply makes

no sense.

And she claims her confusion was ongoing because “when Ms.

Anderson sent the email, Ms. Anderson “had tried but had not yet been able

to reach the Bar’s representative she was told to consult. . . .” (AB. 45). Ms.

Anderson’s affidavit claims that she received the information from the Bar

directing her to refer questions to the paralegal on October 16. (R-Ex. 7).

She testifies that she called the paralegal on Thursday, October 18, “but was

not successful in reaching her.” (R-Ex 7). Without making another attempt

to reach the Bar until Monday, October 22, she sent her email to Ms. Sotillo

on Friday afternoon, October 19, promising to perform legal services for her.

Simply put, her one unsuccessful telephone call to the Bar has nothing

to do with the Referee’s determination that she violated Rule 3-4.3. And

having sent this email promising to perform legal services for Ms. Sotillo, Ms.

Anderson had clearly eliminated any possible confusion she could ever have

had about whether Ms. Sotillo was a client who needed to be told about the

suspension.

If you are currently providing legal advice to someone, after you have

already received an order of suspension, and you promise to perform

services for them as soon as they provide the necessary information, they
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are your client. They need to be told of your suspension. But that is actually

the next violation discussed in this brief.

The Referee had competent substantial evidence that clearly and

convincingly supported his recommended finding of a violation of Rule 3-4.3.

IV. The violation of Rule 3-5.1(h) is supported by competent

substantial evidence despite the telephone call

Ms. Anderson primarily argues in her brief that the Bar did not prove

that she violated any obligation to notify Ms. Sotillo of her suspension. That

rule requires that a lawyer who receives an order of suspension “must

immediately furnish a copy of the order to” “all of the respondent’s clients

with matters pending in the respondent’s practice.” “Within 30 days after

service of the order the respondent must furnish bar counsel with a sworn

affidavit listing the names and addresses of all persons . . . furnished copies

of the order.”

Thus, the notices are not intended to go out on the thirtieth day; instead

the notification process begins immediately and must be finished within that

period. See The Florida Bar v. Norkin, 183 So. 3d 1018, 1021–22 (Fla.

2015)(“The rule and the effective date of the suspension go hand in hand,

and the notice requirements must precede the effective date of the

suspension.”)



31

There is no issue that Ms. Anderson timely provided the sworn affidavit

to bar counsel. The only issues are whether she needed to immediately

furnish a copy of the order to Ms. Sotillo and, if so, how fast the notification

must occur in the factual context of Ms. Sotillo so that it occurred

“immediately.”

The Referee found that Ms. Sotillo was a client of Ms. Anderson. There

really is no dispute that she had a pending matter for which Ms. Anderson

was at least “assisting” Orlando Legal, i.e. Mr. Simon, at the time of her

suspension. Accordingly, the Referee concluded that she should have

notified Ms. Sotillo when she responded to the email in October.

Ms. Anderson argues that “immediately” is not a definite time and

essentially that she was free to fulfill this obligation at any time before she

was no longer eligible to practice law on November 7, 2018. Because she

also maintains that the Bar’s paralegal told her that Ms. Sotillo was not her

client after a full and fair disclosure of the facts and circumstances of the

relationship, she argues that any duty she might have had to disclose to Ms.

Sotillo was eliminated by the Bar itself prior to the thirtieth day. She claims

the evidence she presented is unrefuted and, thus, that there is no

substantial competent evidence to support the Referee’s recommendation.
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A. “Immediately.”

The Bar recognizes that “immediately” is not defined in the rule. Given

that a penalty is involved for a violation of this rule, it recognizes that the rule

should be interpreted in favor of Ms. Anderson to give her the benefit of any

doubt in this context. 1

In common usage, “immediately” often means “without interval” or

“straightway,”2 or “without delay.” 3

Black’s Law Dictionary explains, quoting Cockburn, C. J., in Reg. v.

Justices of Berkshire, 4 Q. B. Div. 471:

It is impossible to lay down any hard and fast rule as to what is

the meaning of the word ‘immediately’ in all cases. The words

‘forthwith’ and ‘immediately ’ have the same meaning. They are

stronger than the expression ‘within a reasonable time.’ and

imply prompt, vigorous action, without any delay, and whether

1 This Court has discussed “immediately” in the context of a hernia as a

compensable injury in workers compensation law, but that context does not

seem particularly helpful here. See Frohman Gear Co. v. Fellows, 149

So.2d 557, 560 (Fla. 1963)

2 Immediately, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/immediately

(last visited September 19, 2021).
3 Immediately,

https://www.oxfordlearnersdictionaries.com/us/definition/english/immediatel

y_1 (last visited September 19, 2021).
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there has been such action is a question of fact, having regard

to the circumstances of the particular case.4

In this context, the respondent should certainly be allowed time to

identify the clients and perform this task. But the respondent’s clients need

time to obtain alternative counsel and to have that attorney discuss the

matter with the respondent, if possible, while the respondent is still eligible

to practice law.

Here, according to Ms. Anderson’s affidavit, she had already identified

this possible issue by the day before she responded to Ms. Sotillo’s email.

(R-Ex 7). Given the content of her response to Ms. Sotillo, the Bar submits

that the Referee is correct that Ms. Anderson’s own promise that the job was

almost finished, and she would work on it over the weekend is enough to

trigger the duty to provide notice of the suspension without delay. Whether

that notice needed to be provided with the October 19 email or a few days

later can probably be debated. But the notion that a reasonable definition of

“immediately” in this factual context allows a delay until she talked to the

Bar’s paralegal is unsupportable. As the discussion in Black’s Law

Dictionary recognizes this is a factual question to some extent, and the

4 Immediately, https://thelawdictionary.org/immediately/ (last visited

September 19, 2021).
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Referee considered all of the facts and the credibility of the witnesses in

reaching his recommendation of guilt on this violation.

B. The Evidence concerning the Telephone Call

If this Court decides it needs to examine the evidence surrounding the

telephone call with the Bar, it involves only three witnesses: Ms. Anderson,

Ms. Goldwire, and Ms. Mara.

1. Ms. Goldwire

Ms. Goldwire is probably the witness with the least invested in her

testimony. She is a graduate of Barry Law School, but she is not currently a

licensed attorney. (T. 204, 208). She began to work with Ms. Anderson

around the first of October to help her comply with the order of suspension.

(T. 211). She provided both an affidavit and live testimony at the final

hearing.

In her affidavit, dated June 28 of an unspecified year, she explains that

she worked for Ms. Anderson. Because there were clients of Ms. Anderson

from her former firm that might need notification, and because Ms. Anderson

was working on a few matters for Orlando Legal, she attempted to contact

Ms. Mara at the Bar. (R-Ex E ¶5). The affidavit does not actually identify

Ms. Sotillo as one of those clients.
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She explains that she had trouble contacting the Bar, but that, on an

unspecified date, Ms. Anderson did talk to Ms. Mara on the telephone. Her

affidavit states in paragraph 6:

“While in Ms. Anderson’s office, we decided to try and

contact Ms. Mara again. Ms. Anderson telephoned Ms. Mara,

who answered, and I was present during that conversation. Ms.

Anderson explained to Ms. Mara that she had a few questions

about the requirements in the letter detailing the Order.

Specifically, there were several matters that were under Orlando

Legal engagement letters and she was not an employee of

Orlando Legal, only an independent contractor working on cases

that were those of Orlando Legal. Ms. Anderson referenced the

few matters that were not under contract with her, involved

clients who had executed engagement agreement with Orlando

Legal, and those Orlando Legal clients that she just worked on.

Ms. Anderson asked specifically if she needed to send a copy of

the Order to any of the Orlando Legal clients for matters she may

have worked on. Ms. Mara responded with ”No,” she was only

required to notify her clients. Ms. Anderson had brought clients

with her from her former firms that were under her engagement
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contracts, so she wanted to assure her strict compliance with the

Order. Therefore, out of an abundance of caution, Ms. Anderson

again asked Ms. Mara if she were certain that she did not have

to send a copy of the Order to any of Orlando Legal clients for

matters she may have worked on. Ms. Mara again confirmed

that since it was under Orlando Legal, though she worked on it,

they were no “her client.” Ms. Mara stated only Ms. Anderson’s

clients needed to get a copy of the order, not Orlando Legal

clients.”

In her testimony at the final hearing, Ms. Goldwire testifies that she was

not clear on the date of the telephone call, but that the call concerned Ms.

Sotillo. (T. 207). When asked what Ms. Anderson told the Bar, Ms. Goldwire

first said: “That Ms. Sotillo was a client of Orlando Legal and Jonathan

Simon, not hers.” (T. 210). She did not recall any discussion about any

email exchange. (T. 210). She explained:

“What I remember was her asking her specifically about

Ms. Sotillo, and did she have to contact her because she was not

a client of hers, and that she was a client of the firm. And that
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the woman on the phone said, no, she only had to send it to her

clients.”

On redirect, she remembered that Ms. Anderson had explained that

she was an independent contractor for Orlando Legal. (T. 212). Her memory

was “triggered” and she explained that Ms. Anderson had asked for

clarification more than once. (T. 212).

2. Ms. Anderson

Ms. Anderson provided a detailed description of a telephone call on or

about November 5 in her affidavit, dated February 18, 2020. (R-Ex 7). It

includes descriptions of three discussions that she had on that telephone call

with Ms. Mara including a time when she explained that she had received a

recent email and responded to it. She does not describe the content of the

email in her affidavit or the content of her response or state that she

explained the content of these communications to the Bar’s paralegal. This

affidavit is provided in an appendix to this brief so that it can easily be

reviewed in its entirety. (Reply A. 9-13).

In her deposition in this proceeding, she states the following:

Q: So you are testifying today that you specifically gave

Ms. Sotillo's name to Ms. Mara as well as what the content

of the emails were, and she advised you that you did not

need to notify her.
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A: I'm not saying that I gave her the contents of the email.

I remember that I said I received an email from Sotillo and

that I had responded to it. And she said "Don't respond

Ms. Sotillo going forward."

Q: Okay.

A: Because she is not my client.

Q: Okay. But you didn't actually read the email of what

you wrote to her - -

A: I don't - -

Q: - - at all.

A: Well, I didn't recall pulling up an email and saying - - I

remember saying I had done work on this - - this file. I

prepared the document.

And that I had - - I had received email and I responded to

it, and what should I do. And I was told not to communicate

with her going forward, because she was not my client.

(TFB Ex. 9, p. 193).

In her testimony, Ms. Anderson explained that the only person that she

discussed with Ms. Mara was Ms. Sotillo. (T. 148). She did not provide the

Bar with a written copy of the email exchange in October with Ms. Sotillo, but

that during her conversation with Ms. Mara on the telephone she “described”

the email that she received, and Ms. Mara told her that Ms. Sotillo was not

her client. (T. 138). She claimed that she did not have more contact with

Ms. Sotillo earlier because Ms. Sotillo was not her client, and she was
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concerned that it would be a violation of a rule of conduct to talk to Ms. Sotillo

when Ms. Anderson was only an independent contractor. (T. 138). As she

explained:

So I didn’t want to run into any other problems of

communicating with her, and then having John Simon, you know,

grieve me or get in trouble. So that’s why I had sought out Ms.

Mara’s advice and direction.

(T. 139).

3. Ms. Mara

Ms. Mara testified that she has worked for the Bar for more than twenty

years and is currently a paralegal. (T. 91). She monitors matters concerning

Rule 3-5.1(h). (T.93).

She confirmed that she had a telephone conversation with Ms.

Anderson on November 5, 2018, which resulted in a follow-up email

confirming an extension to file her compliance affidavit. (T. 98). She did not

remember any of the contents of that discussion. (T. 99). She believed she

had one more discussion on November 16 with Ms. Anderson.

Although she did not recall the specifics of the conversation on May 5,

she did testify concerning her standard protocol for questions about

notification of possible clients. She explained:
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The Witness: Generally, when someone calls and asks me

whether they should notify a particular person because they’re

unsure if that’s their client, I generally tell them that it depends

on what that person - - if that person believes that you’re their

lawyer. For example, if I asked you, is Joe - - or John Doe your

lawyer, and they say - - would say yes, then I would tell the lawyer

that you need to go ahead and notify that person of the

suspension, because in their mind you are their lawyer, their

representation. It’s not whether you consider that person your

client, it’s whether the client thinks that you are their lawyer.

By Ms. Lee:

Q. And do you remember giving that advice to Ms. Anderson?

A. I don’t recall if I gave that specific advice to Ms. Anderson.

Ms. Mara confirmed that she did not receive a copy of the October

email exchange. (T. 102). Over objection, she was allowed to testify that if

she had been provided with the email, she would have advised Ms. Anderson

to notify Ms. Sotillo. (T. 103).
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C. The Significance of this Evidence.

If the issue were whether Ms. Anderson violated any rule by not listing

Ms. Sotillo on her affidavit following this conversation, the Bar admits that

Ms. Mara’s testimony would be very significant, and that the Bar probably

could not prove such a violation.

But the issue is whether Ms. Anderson, as a lawyer who has had an

attorney-client privileged interview with Ms. Sotillo, had partially completed

probate filings for her, and had the October email exchange with Ms. Sotillo

promising to finish up this work, was required to immediately notify Ms. Sotillo

of her suspension.

The Bar recognizes that advice of counsel is now a valid affirmative

defense for some limited issues in a disciplinary proceeding. See The

Florida Bar v. Herman, 297 So. 3d 516 (Fla. 2020). But advice of a Bar

paralegal should not typically be an equivalent affirmative defense. The Bar

is not claiming that a lawyer’s reasonable reliance upon one of its paralegal’s

should not be relevant to whether a knowing or intentional violation of a rule

has occurred. But here, that telephone call does not change the facts known

in detail by Ms. Anderson for more than two weeks before the telephone call

ever occurred.
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Moreover, as the referee found in his report, “the information Ms. Mara

provides to an inquiring attorney is based upon the information that inquiring

attorney provides to Ms. Mara and the information Ms. Mara provides is

therefore only as good or complete as what information she is given.” (ROR

20). Ms. Anderson did not explain to Ms. Mara the reason for, or the current

status of, Orlando Legal’s closure. She did not explain that she had

remained at the Orlando Legal location in light of the closure of the law firm.

A lawyer is not barred by any rule from providing notice to people in

addition to her clients. A lawyer could publish the notice in the newspaper

or online if she wished. The idea that Ms. Anderson reasonably believed

that she could not notify Ms. Sotillo of her suspension – either as part of her

October 19 email or in the following week – because it would invade Mr.

Simon’s attorney-client relationship with his client defies belief. She was

simply required to notify her client of a fact – that she had received a notice

of suspension. She was not giving legal advice or soliciting Mr. Simon’s

client.

Although the difficulties of proof concerning Ms. Anderson’s contact

with the Bar would have been largely eliminated if the Bar had implemented

its new policies earlier, the proof in the light most favorable to Ms. Anderson

does not overcome the Referee’s findings of fact and recommendation that



Ms. Anderson violated this rule by failing to notify Ms. Sotillo without delay

after the email exchange in mid-October.
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REPLY ARGUMENT

I. The Request that this Court consider the twenty-eight violations

in Case No. SC18-1646 and consider a combined sanction are not

matters that needed to be “preserved” for consideration in the

sanction phases of these two original proceedings.

In its initial brief, the Bar asked this Court to consider the 28 violations

in Case No. SC18-1646 as an aggravating factor in this case and to consider

imposing a combined sanction of disbarment. Ms. Anderson argues that this

issue is not “preserved.” (AB. 63).

This presents a good opportunity to discuss the limited role of “waiver”

in an original proceeding. This Court typically reviews final orders of trial

courts either directly in capital cases or after initial consideration in a district

court of appeal. Because the circuit court judge has the power to, and has,

entered a binding order, the review in both the district court and this Court

balances the finality of the judgment against the possibility of error in that

decision. For the reviewing court to have a “scope of review” that includes a

challenged issue, the claimed error must have been objected to or be a

fundamental error. The reviewing court has no power to review issues that

were neither preserved in the trial court nor fundamental.
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But in Bar disciplinary proceedings, this Court is the court of first

instance. The complaint is filed in this Court. In both this case and in Case

No. SC18-1646, this Court has yet to enter a final judgment.

Primarily because this Court is not structured to be a trial court

engaged in evidentiary proceedings, this Court delegates that function to a

referee, who is an experienced trial judge. But this Court does not delegate

to the referee the power to enter a judgment. The referee may merely

recommend a finding of guilt on a violation and likewise recommend an

appropriate sanction for the violation.

On rare occasions, this Court has referred to an issue as unpreserved

in a proceeding before a referee. See The Florida Bar v. Picon, 205 So. 3d

759, 764 (Fla. 2016) (respondent had ample opportunity to present

arguments about her prior disciplinary record, but failed to do so); The Florida

Bar v. Lobasz, 64 So. 3d 1167, 1171 (Fla.2011) (the Bar’s failure to object to

the admission of evidence during the hearing); The Florida Bar v. Miller, 863

So. 2d 231, 236 (Fla. 2003) (respondent’s claim that he was not given an

opportunity to respond to the Bar’s proposed report).

But more often, and more accurately, this Court explains that it will not

review an issue that has been “waived” during the referee’s trial. See The

Florida Bar v. Bischoff, 212 So. 3d 312, 318 (Fla. 2017) (“As a result, Bischoff
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has waived the right to challenge the referee's questioning.); The Florida Bar

v. Behm, 41 So. 3d 136, 143 (Fla. 2010) (respondent waived objection to

witness as an expert).

The Bar agrees that procedural matters, admissibility of evidence, and

other matters that the referee might alter during the final hearing and the

sanction hearing can be “waived” if an objection is not made. But this Court

is still the court that reviews the recommendations and makes the final

decision as to a violation, and the ultimate decision as to a sanction. Both

the respondent and the Bar should be allowed to argue their case to this

court of first instance without the constraints that “preservation” often

presents in a typical appeal.

Whether this Court should treat the 28 violations that are uncontested

but have not yet been pronounced by this Court in Case No. SC18-1646, as

an aggravating factor in this case, and whether this Court should impose a

combined sanction, were not even issues that could be resolved by either

referee. The Referee in Case No. SC18-1646 had no authority over the

aggravating factors or the sanction in this case, Case No. SC19-1340. The

Referee in this case intentionally wanted to avoid being tainted by anything

in Case No. 18-1646 when he was unsure of its outcome; and he had no

authority over the sanction in the earlier case.
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Thus, what significance the twenty-eight violations have in the second

proceedings and whether a combined sanction is appropriate now are not

appellate issues concerning an “error” made by a trial judge. This is simply

a matter of the procedure and process this Court should use in its final rulings

in these two cases involving one lawyer.

II. Considering the twenty-eight prior violations and combining the

sanctions is appropriate in these two cases.

Other than claiming this Court should not consider the twenty-eight

violations in Case No. SC18-1646 as prior discipline in this case because

that consideration is not “preserved,” Ms. Anderson really makes no logical

argument as to why that should not occur here. The Bar’s initial brief made

a full argument explaining the reasons why it is reasonable that the twenty-

eight violations should factor into the sanction for this case, when the earlier

case is still pending only because this Court had held that decision while this

case was being litigated. The Bar explains that Standard 1.3(c)(1) points out

that all factors relevant to imposing the appropriate sanction should be

considered. The twenty-eight violations are such a factor.

Indeed, the Referee found “global circumstances” that were mitigating

factors beyond the express factors in the Standards. (ROR p. 42). Ms.

Anderson asks this Court to consider those additional mitigating factors, but
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she does not wish this Court to consider the additional aggravating factor.

(AB p. 30).

In Case No. SC18-1646, the only issue is whether to impose the

maximum possible suspension or to impose a disbarment with leave to

reapply in five years. Thus, if this Court decided to impose any level of

suspension in this case, even if this Court chose the lesser sanction in Case

No. SC18-1646, the consecutive sanctions would exceed the limit of an

authorized sanction. Combining the two cases into a single disbarment with

leave to reapply in five years is a sensible approach to these two cases.

Indeed, Ms. Anderson, while opposing a combined sanction of

disbarment, nevertheless asks this Court in the briefing in this case, to run

the period of any suspension or disbarment in this case nunc pro tunc from

the beginning of the emergency suspension in the first case, Case No. SC18-

1646. If the sanctions are combined into a single sanction of disbarment,

this Court clearly has the authority to do that.

The Bar will leave it to this Court’s discretion as to whether that would

be appropriate. To some extent, that decision is more impacted by the first

case than by this case. The Bar will not reargue the appropriate sanction for

the first case, but it is noteworthy that Ms. Anderson is not claiming that a

period of disbarment or suspension should run nunc pro tunc because she
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has taken steps to resolve the $122,330.62 shortage in her trust account, as

determined in the Report of Referee on page fifteen in the earlier case or to

resolve matters concerning the amounts still remaining in the frozen trust

account.

Finally, Ms. Anderson argues that this Court only combines cases for

sanctions in “truly unique circumstances.” (AB 73). She seems to believe

that the uniqueness arises from the factual circumstances of the violations

themselves. But the uncommon circumstances that warrant a combined

sanction have more to do with the timing of the cases than with the factual

details. When two cases are pending for resolution at the same time and it

is easier to decide upon one combined sanction, rather than two distinct

sanctions, then consolidation makes sense.

Unless this Court actually decides that a 3-year suspension in the first

case, followed by a public reprimand in the second case, is an appropriate

sanction (which the Bar submits is not the case), then a combined sanction

should be utilized in these two cases. Given the range and character of the

thirty-three combined violations, the Bar submits that the combined sanction

should be disbarment with leave to reapply in five years.
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III. If this case is treated as a separate case, a rehabilitative

suspension would still be an appropriate sanction.

The Bar submits that Ms. Anderson underestimates that nature and

scope of her violations that do not involve violation of Rule 3-5.1(h). Let us

assume, hypothetically, that Ms. Anderson did not receive a suspension

order on October 8, 2018. Let us assume, instead, that she merely had an

ongoing investigation of her trust accounts from her prior law firm, and she

had come to work for Mr. Simon as a typical contract attorney. After working

for a few months, she decided that she would leave his law firm on November

7 to move back home to Alaska to take a less stressful job as a park ranger.

Similar to the actual facts, she is instructed by Mr. Simon’s assistant

on July 31 to interview Ms. Sotillo for him, obtain a payment from the client,

determine the scope of the work needed to achieve the client’s objectives,

and do the preliminary work on the project. She has a comparable interview

with Ms. Sotillo, receives the death certificate at her email address at Mr.

Simon’s law firm, and starts work on the petition. She realizes that she

cannot finish the petition because she has forgotten to obtain the names of

siblings.

By the time she is doing this, there are rumors afoot in the law firm that

Mr. Simon has money issues, and he is not consistently showing up for work.
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After completing what she could on the petition, she puts it in the case

management system without any communications with Mr. Simon or the

client. For the next six weeks, she does nothing on the file while the

problems for Mr. Simon gets worse.

By mid-September, Mr. Simon was coming in only occasionally and

she put a physical copy of her incomplete petition in a box out front for Mr.

Simon – not offering to talk to him or to the client because he had not paid

her, and she knew he had already taken the client’s payment from the

operating account.

In late September, he files for bankruptcy, and she hires a lawyer for

herself. Then in mid-October she receives the status request from the client,

and she sends a similar cheery response about how “we” are almost finished

when she has never even talked to Mr. Simon and knows his life is falling

apart around him. She quickly obtains the names of the siblings and

completes the petition, but she does not suggest to anyone that she should

file it; she puts a hardcopy in a box in the lobby for Mr. Simon.

By late October, she knows that Mr. Simon has very serious problems

with the Bar and that he is likely to be seriously sanctioned. She still does

nothing. She just leaves and goes to Alaska. When she gets another email

from Ms. Sotillo a couple weeks later to her private email address, she
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ignores it. She does not even forward it to Mr. Simon. Eventually, Ms. Sotillo

hires another lawyer and gets her problems sorted out, albeit months later

and after a lot more stress.

In this hypothetical, when she is found by the referee in violation of the

four violations for failure to keep the client informed, failure to provide the

client with information necessary to make an informed decision, failure to act

with reasonable diligence, and acts contrary to honesty for deceiving the

client, what would be the appropriate penalty? If you add that she knew she

needed to be extra careful because of the ongoing investigation of her earlier

trust accounts, what would be the appropriate sanction when Ms. Anderson

would not even admit that Ms. Sotillo was her client?

In this scenario, it is easier to see that the most serious misconduct is

the dishonesty in the October email. In mid-October this client really needs

to know that Ms. Anderson will not be able to finish this before she leaves,

and she needs to know that Ms. Anderson has no idea whether Mr. Simon

will ever do anything for her because his life is in shambles. This need-to-

know only grows worse as the date of her departure approaches, and she

does not communicate with the client or with Mr. Simon. Because she is

upset that Mr. Simon took her money – because she is upset with Mr. Simon,
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she abandons a client that does not even know she is upset or why she is

upset.

The fact that Ms. Anderson is leaving because she is suspended, not

because she wants to go back to Alaska, simply makes this case

incrementally worse.

In 1987, this Court imposed a ten-day suspension when a lawyer failed

to file a probate proceeding after being paid by the client. See The Florida

Bar v. Golden, 502 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 1987). The client wished to file a

proceeding due to the death of his brother who had died intestate. During

the delay, an illegitimate son of the brother filed a probate proceeding. The

referee recommended a thirty-day suspension, but this Court imposed a ten-

day suspension followed by a one-year period of probation.

In 2001, this court imposed a similar 10-day suspension when a

lawyer, who had prepared a will for the deceased and apparently had opened

the probate proceeding, was contacted by the personal representative

requesting that the lawyer make a claim to collect life insurance. See The

Florida Bar v. Morse, 784 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 2001). He did not file the claim

after assuring the client that it would be filed without delay. Mr. Morse waited

until he received the Bar complaint to file the claim. Mr. Morse had
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substantial experience in the law, but had no prior disciplinary record and

had shown remorse.

Given the shift in policy toward harsher sanctions, for a similar case

today, the Bar submits that at least a thirty-day suspension would be

appropriate. But Golden and Morse did not involve a violation of Rule 3-4.3.,

and a violation of that rule normally justifies an additional sanction. Neither

involved a lawyer who would not acknowledge an attorney-client relationship

with the client.

And again, the Bar does not agree that there is no violation of Rule 3-

5.1(h). That violation occurred in October 2018, long before Ms. Anderson’s

telephone call with the Bar’s paralegal. This Court has consistently taken

violations of Rule 3-5.1(h) seriously. Ms. Anderson claims that she does not

compare with Mr. Murtha, who received a one-year suspension from this

Court for failure to notify three judges after a suspension for trust account

issues. The Florida Bar v. Murtha, 2017 WL 4585663, at *1 (Fla., 2017). He

did have more prior disciplinary issues, but his trust account violations did

not involve a shortfall in the account, and the violation of Rule 3-5.1(h) was

not an abandonment of a client, especially a client whose other lawyer was

having the same disciplinary issues. There was no claim that Mr. Murtha

had not notified all of his clients. His one-year suspension was exclusively
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for the violation of Rule 3-5.1(h) in a contempt proceeding. He did not have

four additional violations including a violation of Rule 3-4.3. Thus, when this

Court considers all five violations and recognizes that the prior trust account

violations, the Bar submits that a one-year suspension would be appropriate

in this case if the sanction were imposed separate from the sanction in Case

No. SC18-1646.

Ms. Anderson relies on a list of cases with differing facts, primarily

unpublished dispositions in which lawyers entered conditional guilty pleas or

agreed to consent judgments, which were incorporated into the Referee’s

report. The Bar realizes that these unpublished settlements are often

discussed in briefing by respondents and sometimes by the Bar. They are

sometimes included in the reports of referees. But this Court explained in

The Florida Bar v. Wynn, 210 So. 3d 1271, 1274 (Fla. 2017):

First, the main case relied upon by the referee, Florida Bar

v. Lopez, 83 So. 3d 710 (Fla. 2012), is an unpublished

disposition, approving an uncontested report of referee; thus, it

cannot constitute “case law” providing a reasonable basis for the

referee's recommendation.

The unpublished cases normally have very limited findings of fact and the

circumstances that caused both sides to consent to requesting this Court to

approve the outcome is rarely well developed. They can be helpful when
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there is little modern case law that involves comparable fact patterns. But

they are not case law and have only limited persuasive value. The

unreported consent cases cited in this matter, including the ones described

by the Bar to the Referee, involve fact patterns sufficiently different from this

case, such that their usefulness as a guide for this Court in determining the

sanction is very limited.

The Bar continues to submit that a rehabilitative suspension up to one-

year would be appropriate if this Court sanctions these violations separate

from the earlier case while taking into consideration the additional 28

violations in the earlier case.
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CONCLUSION

This Court should accept the Referee’s findings of fact and

recommendations of guilt for the five violations. It should reject the Referee’s

recommendation of a public reprimand, which is not supported by a

reasonable basis in either the existing Standards or the case law.

This Court should consider the 28 prior violations in Case No. SC18-

1646 as a factor justifying a harsher sanction in this proceeding if the

sanction is imposed separately. The Bar recommends a one-year

suspension for such a separate sanction.

But the Bar submits this is an appropriate situation in which to provide

a combined sanction for the 33 violations in the two pending cases. It

recommends the same sanction as the combined sanction that it

recommended for the violations in the earlier case – disbarment with leave

to reapply in five years.
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